The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value and the new business contribution (NBC) to different scenarios.

The sensitivities tested were:

• 1% increase and decrease in the risk discount rates

• Interest rates 1% higher and lower than base case, with consequential changes in fixed interest asset values, reserving
assumptions, risk discount rates and investment returns on equities and properties

• 10% fall in market value of equity and property assets (not applicable for NBC)

• 10% decrease in maintenance expenses (a 10% sensitivity on a base expense assumption of £10 p.a. would represent an
expense assumption of £9 p.a.). Where there is a look through into service company expenses, the fee charged by the
service company is unchanged while the underlying expense decreases

• 10% decrease in lapse rates (a 10% sensitivity on a base assumption of 5% p.a. would represent a lapse rate of 4.5% p.a.)

• 5% decrease in both mortality and morbidity rates for annuitant and non-annuitant policies

• EEV results assuming only prescribed minimum capital (where economic capital has been used in the EEV calculations)

Embedded value:

 UK Canada Europe Asia

HWPF

TVOG Total

31 December 2009 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Embedded value 3,120 1,553 482 176 (66) 5,265

Risk discount rate +1% (156) (130) (27) (8) - (321)

Risk discount rate -1% 180 160 31 9 - 380

Interest returns +1% (34) 22 - 4 2 (6)

Interest returns -1% 47 (47) (2) (3) (45) (50)

Fall in equity/property market values by 10% (165) (94) (13) (2) (12) (286)

Maintenance expenses -10% 113 84 11 4 - 212

Lapse rates -10% 101 76 7 3 (3) 184

Annuitant mortality -5% (50) (41) (4) - - (95)

Non-annuitant mortality -5% 8 83 - 1 (1) 91

Prescribed minimum capital - 64 - - - 64

The sensitivity of the Canada embedded value as shown above includes the effect of changes in the market value of the
subordinated liability. Whilst Group EEV is adjusted for the different subordinated debt valuation bases used for covered and
non-covered business as explained in Note 2.16 – EEV methodology, the impact of these sensitivities on the Group EEV
consolidation adjustment is not included in this sensitivity analysis.

New business contribution:

 UK   Canada  Europe  Asia

HWPF

TVOG Total

12 months to 31 December 2009 £m £m £m £m £m £m

New business contribution 139 46 13 15 - 213

Risk discount rate +1% (21) (9) (4) (3) - (37)

Risk discount rate -1% 24 11 5 4 - 44

Interest returns +1% 34 (5) 1 - - 30

Interest returns -1% (42) 6 (1) - - (37)

Maintenance expenses -10% 16 13 2 1 - 32

Lapse rates -10% 10 9 2 2 - 23

Annuitant mortality -5% (2) (1) - - - (3)

Non-annuitant mortality -5% - 3 - - - 3

Prescribed minimum capital - 2 - - - 2

Sensitivities to higher and lower assumed equity and property risk premiums in future investment earnings have not been
calculated, as the effect of the risk premium is removed in setting the market risk margin in the risk discount rate.

74   www.standardlife.com

The demographics sensitivities shown above represent a standard change to the assumptions for all products. Different products
will be more or less sensitive to the change, and impacts may partially offset one another.

[…]

Equity movements attributable to third party interest in consolidated funds   - 22

Share of other recognised income from associates and joint ventures   - 2

Aggregate equity holder tax effect of items not recognised in income statement  28 (53)

Other comprehensive (expense)/income for the year from continuing operations  (37) 300

Total comprehensive income for the year from continuing operations  101 366

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations 3.5 42 (49)

Other comprehensive income/(expense) from discontinued operations 3.5 8 (27)

Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year from discontinued operations  50 (76)

Total comprehensive income for the year  151 290

Attributable to:

Equity holders of Standard Life plc

From continuing operations  134 449

From discontinued operations  50 (76)

Non-controlling interests

From continuing operations  (33) (83)

  151 290

www.standardlife.com   85

IFRS pro forma reconciliation of Group underlying profit to
profit for the year
For the year ended 31 December 2009

Continuing
operations

Discontinued
operations Total

Continuing
operations

Discontinued
operations Total

  2009 2009 2009 2008 2008 2008

 Notes £m £m £m £m £m £m

Underlying profit before tax attributable
to equity holders of Standard Life plc

UK  199 60 259 212 26 238

Canada  (7) - (7) (102) - (102)

Europe  45 - 45 48 - 48

Asia  (27) - (27) (35) - (35)

Global investment management  66 - 66 42 - 42

Other  (45) - (45) (37) - (37)

Underlying profit before tax attributable
to equity holders of Standard Life plc
and adjusted items   231 60 291 128 26 154

Loss attributable to non-controlling
interests  (33) - (33) (83) - (83)

Underlying profit before tax attributable
to equity holders and adjusted items  198 60 258 45 26 71

Adjusted for the following items:

Volatility arising on different asset and
liability valuation bases 3.6 (18) 40 22 (47) (94) (141)

Impairment of intangible assets  (2) (5) (7) - - -

Restructuring and corporate transaction
expenses 3.3 (58) (1) (59) (70) (2) (72)

Impairment loss on discontinued banking
operations 3.5 - (10) (10) - - -

Profit/(loss) before tax attributable to
equity holders’ profits  120 84 204 (72) (70) (142)

Tax (expense)/credit attributable to:

   Underlying profit  2 (28) (26) 106 (6) 100

   Adjusted items  16 (14) 2 32 27 59

Total tax (expense)/credit attributable to
equity holders’ profits  18 (42) (24) 138 21 159

Profit/(loss) for the year  138 42 180 66 (49) 17

Underlying profit is calculated by adjusting the profit for the period for volatility that arises from different International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS) measurement bases for liabilities and backing assets, volatility arising from derivatives that are part of
economic hedges but do not qualify as hedge relationships under IFRS, restructuring costs, significant corporate transaction
expenses, impairment of intangible assets and profit or loss arising on the disposal of a subsidiary, joint venture or associate.
The Directors believe that, by eliminating this volatility from equity holder profits, they are presenting a more meaningful